
411 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-0952 Name: ER - Ferguson Ent. for pipeline ball valves

Status:Type: Contract CCIS

File created: In control:9/10/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:10/1/2019 10/1/2019

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to
amend Contract No. 33936 with Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., of Long Beach, CA, for furnishing and
delivering pipeline ball valves, to extend the term of the contract for an additional one-year period
through August 19, 2020.  (Citywide)

Sponsors: Energy Resources

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 100119-C-12sr.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approve recommendationCity Council10/1/2019 1 Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents
necessary to amend Contract No. 33936 with Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., of Long Beach, CA,
for furnishing and delivering pipeline ball valves, to extend the term of the contract for an
additional one-year period through August 19, 2020.  (Citywide)

City Council approval is requested to amend Contract No. 33936 with Ferguson Enterprises,
Inc. (Ferguson), to extend the term of the contract through August 19, 2020.

On August 11, 2015, the City Council awarded a contract to Ferguson, for furnishing and
delivering pipeline ball valves, in an annual amount of $240,000, for a period of two years
with the option to renew for two additional one-year periods. The Energy Resources
Department (Energy Resources) is actively using this contract to replace non-operating large
diameter valves and remove manhole vaults from the natural gas system.

The extension to the contract term is needed to avoid disruption to the completion of
upcoming projects, with no additional contract authority requested. Energy Resources is
currently in the process of developing a new master plan that will incorporate all new steel
natural gas pipeline specifications. Due to the new master plan, Energy Resources will initiate
a procurement process for new specifications in FY 20.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Richard F. Anthony and Purchasing Agent
Tara Yeats on September 5, 2019, and by Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on
September 13, 2019.

City Council action is requested on October 1, 2019, to ensure the contract extension is in

City of Long Beach Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-0952, Version: 1

place expeditiously.

The requested amendment will extend the contract term for a one-year period through August
19, 2020. No additional contract authority is requested as part of the amendment. The total
not to exceed contract amount will remain at $960,000 and is currently budgeted in the Gas
Fund Group in the Energy Resources Department. The contract includes projects that the
department will perform upon request of other agencies and be reimbursed for the work. This
recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the normal budgeted scope of duties and is
consistent with existing City Council priorities. The extension of this contract will provide
continued support to our local economy by assisting in the preservation of employment for
two full-time employees residing in Long Beach.

Approve recommendation.

ROBERT DOWELL
DIRECTOR OF LONG BEACH ENERGY RESOURCES

APPROVED:

THOMAS MODICA
ACTING CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

